‘pecision No. 17893 .

BEFORE TEE RAIIROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application

0f JJF.PARTINGTON, an individual,
for an order of the Railroad Com—
mission of the State of Californis,
suthorizing applicant to increase
his rates and charges for electrical
enersgy furnished sud supplied to his
consumers in the Town of Groveland.

Application No. 13208.

J. E. Partington in propria persona.
Je Ce De Ferrari for the consumers.

BY THE COMMISSION:
QPINIONX

To this application, J. F. Partington, engsged in
supplying electric service to the Town of Groveland in Tuolumne
County, asks the Commission t¢ make its order increasing rates
for electric Service supplied to his consunmers.

A public hearing was held before Examiner Williams at
Groveland on December 21, 1926, at which time testimony was in-
sroduced and the matter submitted.

It appesrs thet applicant supplies sbout thirty-five

(35) consumers with lighting asnd power service under schedules
which have been im effect simce 1917. All enerxrgy is purchased
Trom Pacific Gas and Electric Company snd is distriduted over
applicant's own lines.

‘It further appears that the cessation of large hydro-
slectric comstruction work in this vicinity with the consequent

depopulation of the Town of Groveland has rosulted in a decrease

1=




of approximately fifty (50) percent in appliocant's gross revenue.
Operating expenses have also decreased though not in propoxtion
to0 the drop in gross revenue, and to some degree at the sacri.
Tice of maintenance which wonld noxmally be cared fore

Applicent does not expect to obtain any appreciable re-
turn uwpon his investment and expresses a willingness to continue
to render service if rates slightly in excess of those now apply-
ing are granted. No detailed estimate of the value of his prop=-
erties has been made herein, They consist of approximately
four miles of single and three-phase transmission and distridbu-
tion lines on native cedar poles and twenty-seven and one-~half
kilowatts of installed transformer capacity, together with
ninety-five meters end accompanying services. The system has
been in operation since 1906 but was practically reduilt during
the years 1923 and 1924 to comply with the requirements of the
State Law and of the Commission's General Order No. 64.  Appli-
cant testified that to the best of his Jmowledge and belief the
existing facilities have cost him approximately eight thousand
dollars, ($8,000.00].

dAn estimafe of operating revemue and expense for 1926

iz given belows=-

Rﬁvenueoo-..o-o-.---.---.....-----.-.-.---.--.-o$1,950000-

Expenses
Purchased energYecceccecsse $111000
Distribution & Collection.e . 00,00
Taxes...coooooonto..--.-o.. 286.00 oo
$1,696.00
$254.00

The above estimate makes no allowance for dopieciation
nor for any salary or expense in commection with managemént.

It {8, therefore, clearly evident %hat present rates
are not yielding a fair return and it is admittedly impossible

-l




to inerease rates to such am exteat that a fair return on invest-
ment would be receivedes

Applicant is entitled to partial relief and 1ncreased
rates will, therefore, be granted. It i1s entioipated that the
rates set forth im the order herein will produce a gross revenue
of two thousand £ifty dollars ($2,050.00), wgich will pay op-
erating expenses and possibly a'very 1imited returm upon his
investment.

J. Fo. Partington, having applied to the Railroad Com-
ﬁission for aﬁthority t0 increase rates for eleqtric service,

a public hearing having been held, the matter having been sube
nitted and now being ready for decision,

The Railroad Commission of the State of California
hereby finds as & fact that the rates now charged by J. F.
Partington for electric service are not compensatory and are
not, under present conditions, Just and reasonable and further
finds that the rates herein cstablisked are just and reasonablee

Basing i%s Order upon the foregoing findings of fact
and on the other findings of fact contained in the Opinlon pre-
oceding this Ordex:

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that J. F. Partington be and he
is hereby adthorizea to charge and collect for electric service,
effective for all meter readings taken cn and after the 15th
day of Februvary, 1927, those rates set Zorth in Exhidit "A"
attached hereto and made & part hereofs o

IT IS EEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that within ten (10)
days after the date of this order, applicaut shall file with
this Commission the schedules herein establishede ‘

For all other purposes the effeoctive date of this

“Be . 314




order shall be twenty (20) days from and after the date F;gfor.
G
Dated at San Franmeisco, California, this _ //  day

,—
o Tabww en 2927,

{

%?%MM
é??%7%%6252”344344-£1hhﬁ§f:::7—-

Ol

O: T

Commissioners.




EXHIBIT "A"

SCEEDULE L=l

GENERAYL LIGETING SERVICE:

Applicable to general domestic and sommercial lighting serv-
ice including household appliances mmd single phase motors of
not to exoeed 5 horse-power capacitye.

TERRITORY:

Applicadle to entire territoxy served.
BATE:

First 20 K.W.He per meter per month 10§ per K.W.E.
All over 30 K.W.E. per meter per month 6§ per K.W.H.

Minimam Charge
PL.25 per moter per month.

SPECIAL CONDITIOQNS:

Single phase motors of a capacity of § horse-power Or less
may receive service under or may be combdbined with general light-
ing service under tais sohedule of rates at the option of the
consurer, provided that, in case of comdination service, the
total energy is supplied through one metere

The minimum charge applicable to this combination service
is only that minimum charge set forth above. )

SCEEDULE C-1l

GENERAL EEATING AND COOXING SERVICE:

Applicadle to all domestic and commercial heating and cook-
ing service.

TERRITORY:

Applicable to entire territory servede

RATE:
First 150 K.W.H. per meter per month 5¢ per K.W.H.
A11 over 150 K.W.Ee per meter per month 3¢ per K.W.H.

Miniman Chazﬁe_
ISTst 7 KW. Or less of heating and cooking oapacity
$3.00 per monthe
A1 over 7 K.Wo of heating and cooking capacity
34,50 per K.W. pexr monthe |




EXHIBIT "A"

SCHEDULE C~1 (Cont'd)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

(a) Service under this schedule will be supplied only where
applicant permanently installs cooking and heating appliances
{other then lamp socket devices) of at least 2 K.W. capacitye.

(d) 110/220 volt three wire service will normally be
supplied.

{¢) Minimum charges will be based on the total load whioh
may be connecteld at any one time.

(d) Comnected load will be taken as the name plate rating
of the installed cooking and heating ayppliances computed to the
nearest one-tenth of a kilowatt.

(e) Single phase motors may be combined with heating and
cooking service under this schedule in which case each horse-
power of motor load will Dde considered as one kilowatt in
determining the minimum chargee.

SCHEDULE C-2

DOMESTIC COMBINATION SCHEDULE:

Applicadle to combined domestic lighting, heating and 000k
ing sexrvice.

TERRITORY:
Applicable to entire territoxy served.

RATE: -
First 30 KoW.H. per meter per month 10§ per X.W.H.
Next 150 K WeHe T 7 " " 58 per K.W.E.
A1l over 180 K«WeHe " " " " 3¢ per K.W.H.

Minimam Cbarﬁ - ‘ -
8 -We. Or less of heating and cooking capaolty
© $3.00 per monthe

All over 7 X.W. 0f heating and cooking capacity
$.50 per X.W. per monthe

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

(2) Service under this schedule will be supplied only whers .

applicant permanently installs cooking and heating appliances
(other thar lamp socket devices) of at least 2 K.W. capaoity.

(b} 110/220 volt three wire service will normslly be supplied.

{e) Minimum charges will be based on the total load which
may be connected at any one timee

-2




TXHIBIT ™A™

SCEEDULE C-2(Cont'd)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS: (Cont'd)

(d) Conneoted load will be taken as the name plate rating
of the installed cooking and heating appliances computed to the
nearest one=tenth -of a kilowatt. '

(e) Single phase motors may be comtined with heating and
cooking service under this schedule in which case each horse-
power Of motor load will be considered as one kilowatt in deterns
ing the minimum chaxge.

GZNERAL POWER SERVICE:

SCEEDULE P-1

Apvlicable to general power services
TERRITORY:

Applicadle to entire territory served.
RATE:

First 50 K.W.H. per H.Pe Der month 5§ per K.W.H.
A1 over 50 X.W.E. pe> E.P. per month 2¢ per K.W.H.

Minimum Chax
$1.00 per Eorse-power of connected load per month dut not
less than $2.00 per month.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS: -

(a) TVoltage: Service under this schedule will be rendered
at standard volteges.

(b} Rectifiers, dattery chargers and moving pilcture pro-
jectoscopes may obtain service under this schedule. For the
purpose of determining rates and minimum charges each kilowatt
of such appliamces will be teken as one horse~power of connected

loade




